The table below shows the companies and types of the assets which were also tested for impairment as of

December 31, 2015 and also main prerequisites and their sensitivity used in the models for impairment. Steel

product prices for this evaluation were defined based on the forecasts by analysts of investment banks. Sensitivity

in the table below was also defined as the per cent of change of the respective factors during the forecast and post-

forecast periods at which the refundable cost of assets (value in use)  equals their balance cost. As of December 31,

2015 the impairment test showed that the refundable cost of fixed assets (value in use) of the companies of scrap

processing network of  Russia Long Products and Nizhnesergi hardware-metallurgy plant RUB 1,743.9 m turned

out to be lower than balance cost by RUB 2,526.9 m, respectively. Also the test showed impairment of NLMK

Indiana LLC goodwill by RUB 1,046.6 m.

Company Type of asset

Forecast

period,

years

Discount -

rate, %
 Types of products

Average

price of

product

sale*,

USD/ton

(FCA)

Sensitivity,

% of change

Price
Sales

volume

Stoilensky Fixed assets and

intangible assets

 7  12 -16%

Iron ore raw

materials

44   -43%  -56%

Stoilensky Goodwill  7  12 -16%

Iron ore raw

materials

44   -36%  -47%

NLMK Pennsylvania

LLC

Fixed assets  7  8%

Flat products

646   -3%  -22%

NLMK Indiana LLC. Fixed assets  7  8%

Flat products

540   -0.4%  -3%

NLMK Indiana LLC. Goodwill  7  8%

Flat products

540   +0.3%  +2%

Altai-Koks Fixed assets  7  12 -16%

Coke, chemical

products

172   -15%  -40%

Altai-Koks Goodwill  7  12 -16%

Coke, chemical

products

172   -13%  -35%

Assets of scrap

processing network of

Russia Long Products

Fixed assets  7  12 -16%

Scrap

171   +3%  -

NSMMZ Fixed assets  7  12 -16%

Long products &

semis

344   +1%  +2%

NLMK-Kaluga Fixed assets  7  12 -16%

Long products &

semis

353   -0.2%  -1%

NLMK Metalware Fixed assets  7  12 -16%

Metalware

464   -7%  -31%

NLMK DanSteel A/S Fixed assets  7  8%

Plate

630   -1%  -5%

* Average weighted prices with regard to the product mix of products sold, averaged over the period of 2016-2022.

Novolipetsk Steel

Remarks to the consolidated financial statement as of and in the year ended on December 31,

2015 (in million Russian rubles)

182

8   Fixed assets (continued)

The table below shows the companies and types of the assets which were also tested for impairment as of

December 31, 2014 and also main prerequisites and their sensitivity used in the models for impairment. Steel

product prices for this evaluation were defined based on the forecasts by analysts of investment banks. Sensitivity

in the table below was also defined as the per cent of change of the respective factors during the forecast and post-

forecast periods at which the refundable cost of assets (value in use)  equals their balance cost. As of December 31,

2014, the impairment test showed that refundable cost of fixed assets (value in use) of Nizhnesergi hardware-

metallurgy plant , NLMK-Kaluga and NLMK DanSteel A/S turned out to be lower that the balance cost by RUB

6,399.8 m, RUB 7,143.6 m and RUB 3,773.7 m, respectively.

Company Type of asset

Forecast

period,

years

Discount -

rate, %
 Types of products

Average

price of

product

sale*,

USD/ton

(FCA)

Sensitivity,

% of change

Price
Sales

volume

NLMK Fixed assets and

intangible assets

 7  12 -16%

Flat products

405   -17%  -17%

Stoilensky Fixed assets and

intangible assets

 7  12 -16%

Iron ore raw

materials

34   -25%  -27%

Stoilensky Goodwill  7  12 -16%

Iron ore raw

materials

34   -7%  -8%

NLMK Pennsylvania

LLC

Fixed assets  7  9%

Flat products

799   -5%  -62%

NLMK Indiana LLC. Fixed assets  7  9%

Flat products

705   -4%  -35%

Altai-Koks Goodwill  7  12 -16%

Coke, chemical

products

116   -3%  -14%

Assets of scrap

processing network of

Russia Long Products

Fixed assets  7  12 -16%

Scrap

199   -2%  -43%

NSMMZ Fixed assets  7  12 -16%

Long products &

semis

403   +2%  +7%

NLMK-Kaluga Fixed assets  7  12 -16%

Long products &

semis

437   +3%  -

NLMK DanSteel A/S Fixed assets  6  9%

Plate

738   +2%  -

* Average weighted prices with regard to the product mix of products sold, averaged over the period of 2015-2021.

Novolipetsk Steel

Remarks to the consolidated financial statement as of and in the year ended on December 31,

2015 (in million Russian rubles)

183

8   Fixed assets (continued)

The table below shows the companies and types of the assets which were also tested for impairment as of

December 31, 2013 and also main prerequisites and their sensitivity used in the models for impairment. Steel

product prices for this evaluation were defined based on the forecasts by analysts of investment banks. Sensitivity

in the table below was also defined as the per cent of change of the respective factors during the forecast and post-